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DAWSON COUNTY PLANNING COMMISSION 

MEETING Agenda – Tuesday, June 20, 2023 

DAWSON COUNTY GOVERNMENT CENTER ASSEMBLY ROOM 

25 JUSTICE WAY, DAWSONVILLE GEORGIA 30534 

6:00 PM 

   

A.  MEETING CALLED TO ORDER  

B.  INVOCATION 

C.  PLEDGE OF ALLEGIANCE 

D.  ROLL CALL 

E.  ANNOUNCEMENTS: 

      There will be a Planning Commission Meeting July 18th    

F.  APPROVAL OF MINUTES: 

     May 16th 2023 

G.  APPROVAL OF THE AGENDA 

H.  STATEMENT OF DISCLOSURE: 

       For speakers in favor or opposition to any application who have made contributions more  

       than $250.00 to any local official campaign.   

I.   OLD BUSINESS:  
1. Presentation of VR 23-04 Eric Kumpel (Public Hearing held May 16, 2023) 

J.  NEW BUSINESS: 

Application for Variance: 
1. Presentation of VR 23-05 Jacob Reichel 
2. Presentation of VR 23-06 Meritage Homes of Georgia, Inc. 
3. Presentation of VR 23-07 James Callas 

Application for Special Use and Rezoning: 
4. Presentation of SU 23-01 Shannon Elzey 
5. Presentation of ZA 23-04 Keith Mulkey obo Gladys Voyles 
6. Presentation of ZA 23-05 Jim King obo Tiger Den Storage  

K.  UPDATES BY PLANNING & DEVELOPMENT: 

L.  ADJOURNMENT 
Those with disabilities who require certain accommodations in order to allow them to observe and/or participate in this meeting, 

or who have questions regarding the accessibility of the meeting, should contact the ADA Coordinator at 706-344-3666, extension 

44514. The county will make reasonable accommodations for those persons 
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VR 23-04  
Eric Kumpel   

Planning Commission Hearing May 16, 2023 

  V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   
  

 
Proposal:  The applicant is requesting a variance to the West (left) side setback.  A reduction of 8 
feet is requested to construct a two-story garage with a basement with a footprint of 576 square 
feet connected to the primary residence 2 feet from of the left property line.    
 

Applicant Eric Kumpel 

The development standard and 
requirement to be varied  

Land Use Code, Article III Section 121-67 3.d 

Zoning  Vacation Cottage Restricted 

Acreage .33 

Plat Plat Book 10 Page 125  

Road Classification Public-Local 

Right-of-Way 40 feet 

Tax Parcel L08 031 

Commission District 3 

   

Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North Corps Property Lake Lanier 

South VCR Single Family Residential 

East VCR Single Family Residential  

West VCR Single Family Residential 
 
Unless a variance is approved the minimum requirements for the VCR Land Use District are: 

Minimum square footage. 800 square feet (heated). 

Minimum setbacks Primary Structure (Home) 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 10 feet; 
Rear yard - 20 feet. 
Front yard setback applies to all frontages on publicly maintained streets. 

Minimum setbacks for accessory structures: 
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Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 5 feet; and Rear yard - 10 feet. 

If a principal residential structure is located less than 15 feet from any property line, then local fire 
codes impose certain requirements. 
A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of 
all of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to 
protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, and otherwise secure the 
purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 
conditions will be and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 
circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 
or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  
 
Emergency Services:  Appropriate fire codes will be required to be met at construction.   
 
Environmental Health Department:  A construction permit has been issued to the applicant for an 
addition to the existing system.    
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority:  Existing water on site-no comments necessary.   
 
Planning and Development:  There have been three variances approved since 1993 along this street 
for front and side setback reductions ranging from 3’6” to 5’.  The lots along this established lake 
community are small in size and narrow in width.  Due to the topography, size and shape of the lots 
surrounding the lake, it can be difficult to meet the required building setbacks.       
 
Public Works Department:  No comments necessary. 
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Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
ALL FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard 

or requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property which 
do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained 
within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 
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VR 23-05   
Planning Commission Hearing June 20, 2023 

 V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   
 

 

Proposal:  The applicant is requesting a variance to the Dawson County Subdivision 
Regulations by parceling out a 5-acre tract from a 42.345 parent parcel for the purpose of 
obtaining a loan and mortgage for his primary residence.  Mr. Reichel’s parcel was a part of 
the Bohlayer Estate and has been subdivided the maximum number of times within a five-
year period.  This Bohlayer property was divided in 2021.       

 
Applicant Jacob Reichel 

The development standards 
and requirements to be 
varied from 

Subdivision Regulations Ordinance Section 133-115 B.1 

Alternative standards and 
requirements  proposed 

Parceling out 5 acres for the construction of a primary residence   

Proposed Use A primary residence for the applicant   

Zoning R-A 

Acreage 5 acres for new parcel 37.345 for the remainder 

Location Cowart Road 

Commercial Square footage   n/a 

Road Classification Collector 

Tax Parcel 039-012-031 

Commission District 1 

 
 

  

  Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Vacant Land 

South R-A Vacant Land 
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East R-A Vacant Land 

West RSR Single Family Residential 

 

A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of 
all of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to 
protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, and otherwise secure the 
purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 
conditions will be and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 
circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 
or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  

Emergency Services:  No comments necessary.   
 
Environmental Health Department:  No comments necessary.   
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority:  Parcel is serviced by a private well and septic system.  No 
comments necessary.   
 
Planning and Development:  The parent parcel was over 500 acres in assemblance lots of 
records by the previous owner.  The parcel was divided the maximum number of times 
allowable per the subdivision regulations.  Although these are large tracts, to further 
subdivide a variance is required.   
 
Public Works Department:  No comment necessary in regards to this request.   
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Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
ALL FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified 

standard or requirement would result in practical difficulty or 
unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property 
which do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives 
contained within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 

21



22



23



24



25



26



27



28



29



30



31



32



33



34



1 
 

VR 23-06  
Meritage Homes of Georgia, Inc.  

Planning Commission Hearing June 20, 2023 

 V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   
 

 

Proposal:  The applicant is requesting a variance to a front setback of two separate 
townhome buildings within The Woods development.  The applicant states that they were 
unaware that buildings constructed on corner lots would be considered to have two road 
frontages instead of one and did not accommodate the additional setback when laying out 
the structures.    

 
Applicant Meritage Homes of Georgia, Inc.  

The development standards 
and requirements to be 
varied from 

Land Use Code, Article III Section 121-66 

Alternative standards and 
requirements proposed 

A front setback of 22 feet along any road frontage   

Proposed Use 
Setback reduction of 12’ to accommodate the construction of 
two townhome buildings, on corner lots   

Zoning RMF 

Acreage 19 acres approximately until platted 

Location The Woods: Beech Lane North and Timberland Avenue 

Commercial Square footage   n/a 

Road Classification Private 

Tax Parcel 106 054 001 

Commission District 4 
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  Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North CPCD Single Family Residential 

South CPCD Single Family Residential 

East RS 3 Single Family Residential 

West CPCD Residential 

 

A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of 
all of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to 
protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, and otherwise secure the 
purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 
conditions will be and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 
circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 
or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  

Emergency Services: No comments for the request.   
 
Environmental Health Department: No comments necessary.  Development is on public 
water and sewer.   
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Contact EWSA if sewer or water lines are impacted.: 
 
Planning and Development:  The Dawson County Land Use Resolution states that all principal 
structures shall be 22’ from the front property line.  (Sec. 121-663.4.d.1) The Land Use 
Resolution also states that corner lots are recognized as having two front setbacks and two 
side setbacks.    
 
Public Works Department: “We want the applicant to provide verification of sufficient sight 
distance when a vehicle is on Timberland at Beech.” 
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Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
ALL FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified 

standard or requirement would result in practical difficulty or 
unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property 
which do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public 
health, safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or 
improvements in the near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives 
contained within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 
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VR 23-07  
James Callas    

Planning Commission Hearing June 20, 2023 

  V A R I A N C E  S T A F F  R E P O R T   
  

 
Proposal:  The applicant is requesting a variance to the Dawson County Land Use Resolution for 
front, right and left side setback reductions for the construction of a residence upon the completion 
of the demolition of the existing residence.   
 

Applicant James Callas 

The development standard and 
requirement to be varied  

Land Use Code, Section 121-67 

Zoning  Vacation Cottage Restricted 

Acreage .16 

Plat Submitted for recording to update ownership 

Road Classification Private 

Right-of-Way Unknown 

Tax Parcel L17-157 

Commission District 3 

   

Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North VCR Open Space for Athens Boat Club 

South VCR Single Family Residence 

East VCR Single Family Residence 

West VCR Single Family Residence 
 
Unless a variance is approved the minimum requirements for the VCR Land Use District are: 

Minimum square footage. 800 square feet (heated). 

Minimum setbacks. 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 35 feet on others; 
Side yard - 10 feet; 
Rear yard - 20 feet n/a if property backs up to the Army Corps of Engineers 
Front yard setback applies to all frontages on publicly maintained streets. 
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Minimum setbacks for accessory structures: 
Front yard - 100 feet on parkways, 60 feet on state highways, 40 feet on others; 
Side yard - 10 feet; and Rear yard - 10 feet. 

If a principal residential structure is located less than 15 feet from any property line, then local fire 
codes impose certain requirements. 
A variance should be granted only after evidence is presented and accepted that enforcement of 
all of the required standards on the property in question would render the property useless. 
 
Reasonable conditions may be imposed in connection with a variance as deemed necessary to 
protect the best interests of the surrounding property or neighborhood, and otherwise secure the 
purpose and requirements of this article. Guarantees and evidence may be required that such 
conditions will be and are being complied with. 
 
Variances in accordance with this article should not ordinarily be granted if the special 
circumstances on which the applicant relies are a result of the actions of the applicant or owner 
or previous owners. 

County Agency Comments:  
 
Emergency Services:  Please see the attached.   
 
Environmental Health Department:  A septic system construction permit was issued in November 
2021.  Lake Lanier is adjacent and the Corps Line must not be crossed.  A 50’ setback from the waters 
edge to a drain field is also required.   
 
Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Athens Boat Club is serviced by a private well system and septic 
systems.” 
 
Planning and Development:  To date there has been over 30 variance requests within the Athens Boat 
Club development all of which were reductions in the setbacks of structures.  This development was 
platted in the 1960’s prior to any zoning regulations being adopted by the County.  The lots are small 
in size, any improvements to structures within the development trigger the need of a variance.     
 
Public Works Department:  No comment in regards to this request.   
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Mission Statement 
Dawson County Emergency Services is committed to the preservation of life and protection of 

property of the citizens of Dawson County. 

 

  
 
  
Troy Leist, Emergency Services Director/Fire Chief  393 Memory Lane 
Johnny Irvin, Division Chief Operations/Training  Dawsonville, Georgia 30534 
Justin Mitchell, Division Chief EMS/Administration (706) 344-3666 Office                                                       
Jeff Bailey, Division Chief Fire Marshal                                                           (706) 344-3669 Fax    
              
June 8, 2023 
 
To: Dawson County Planning Commission 
Re: VR 23-07 
Athens Boat Club set back variance 
 
I do not support the repeated practice of granting setback variances inside of Athens Boat Club (ABC). 
This type of variance request has become almost routine inside ABC, and approval is generally 
anticipated (if not expected). I do not see where repeatedly allowing reduced setbacks serves to promote 
or enhance the public’s safety, in fact, such a practice increases risks to both property and life. The State 
of Georgia and Dawson County have both adopted building codes and ordinances that establish what 
the setbacks should be, yet the granting of variances/exceptions inside ABC appears to be fairly 
common practice. Approvals to build should be predicated on the adopted codes in force at the time the 
request is considered, not on what has become “common practice” or landowner convenience. 
 
The recurring rationale I see from landowners in ABC requesting setback variances is, “It will allow me 
to build the home I want,” on a lot that is not large enough to properly accommodate such a structure.  
I am not aware of any legitimate vested right claim for expecting these variances to be granted, in fact, 
I would argue that State and locally adopted building codes are in conflict with such practice.  There are 
multiple reasons setbacks should be both established and enforced. Foremost is the enhanced safety to 
property and life afforded by clear space between occupied buildings. Also, setbacks serve to provide 
adequate space between structures for ease of access to infrastructure components such as underground 
and overhead utilities, septic systems, enhanced privacy, improved ventilation, as well as for aesthetic 
purposes. 
 
I would like to challenge the Planning Commission and the BOC to collectively consider alternative 
solutions to the practice of routinely granting exception to the codes and ordinances they have adopted 
and are charged with enforcing. Simply stated, variances are meant to be the exception to the rule, not 
the norm. 
  

Dawson County 
Emergency Services 
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Criteria for granting variances. 

THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
ALL FOUR EXPRESSLY WRITTEN FINDINGS: 

 
(1) That a strict or literal interpretation and enforcement of the specified standard 

or requirement would result in practical difficulty or unnecessary hardship; and 

(2) That there are exceptional or extraordinary circumstances or conditions 
applicable to the property involved or to the intended use of the property which 
do not apply generally to other properties in the same district; and 

(3) That the granting of the variance will not be detrimental to the public health, 
safety, or welfare or materially injurious to properties or improvements in the 
near vicinity; and 

(4)  That the granting of the variance would support general objectives contained 
within the Land Use Chapter of the code. 
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SU 23-01   
Shannon Elzey 

Planning Commission Meeting June 20, 2023 

Board of Commission Hearing July 20, 2023 
 

 
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to obtain a Special Use of the property to place a manufactured home on a 
Residential Agriculture zoned parcel that is less than 3 acres in size.  The parcel was created through a 
family density exception.    
 

Applicant Shannon Elzey 

Amendment # SU 23-01 

Request 
Place a manufactured home on a Residential Agriculture parcel less 
than 3 acres in size. 

 

Proposed Use Single Family Residential 

Current Zoning Residential Agricultural 

Future Land Use Rural Agricultural 

Acreage 2 

Location Tanner Hall Road 

Commercial Square footage n/a 

Road Classification Public 

Tax Parcel 079-019 platted in 2014 

Dawson Trail Segment n/a 

Commission District 1 

DRI No 

Planning Commission 

Recommendation 
 

67



  

2 
 

 
 

  

Direction Existing Zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Single Family Residential 

South R-A Single Family Residential 

East R-A Single Family Residential 

West R-A Single Family Residential 
 
 

According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying Future Land Use Plan, the subject property is 

identified as Rural Agricultural.  The exurban residential area is neither exclusively agricultural nor 

exclusively residential. Much of this area is rural, agricultural, steeply sloping, and/or forest land. The 

minimum lot size of five (5) acres is the least amount of land that is considered necessary to sustain viable 

agricultural or forestry operations. Most of the land in this future land use classification has steeply sloping 

mountain and hillside topography. It is attractive from a residential market standpoint for Rural 

Agricultural development, given the scenic mountain views. This area is well beyond the projected limits 

of development during the 20-year planning horizon (to 2028). In the context of growth management, a 

five-acre minimum lot for subdivisions is expected to prevent suburban subdivision development, though 

amenities-driven (i.e., mountain views) exurban development is still likely despite the five-acre minimum 

lot size. Although most agriculture shown on the future land use plan map is cropland, some agricultural 

operations such as poultry houses may result in odors, dust, noise, or other effects which can be 

incompatible with single-lot residential development, which is permitted in this land use category. 

Although designated as Rural Agriculture, property owners continue to have low-density residential 

subdivision rights. Within the designated agricultural belt along the west side of the Etowah River, 

subdivision for detached, single-family residences may be appropriate if developed at lot sizes of five acres 

or more. If subdivided, lands in the agricultural belt should adhere to conservation subdivision principles 

in order to retain as much of the belt as possible, thereby protecting sensitive habitat along the river and 

also contributing to objectives of protecting the existing water supply watershed.  

Land Uses: Rural Residential, Parks, Recreation and Conservation, Forestry, Agriculture Agricultural Retail 
Zoning Districts: Residential Agriculture, Agriculture 
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County Agency Comments:  

 

Environmental Health Department: “The application states that an existing well will be used.  The 

applicant will need to apply for a septic system construction permit.  We will perform a site evaluation 

once an application for a septic system permit has been submitted.”   

 

Emergency Services: No comments necessary per Chief Bailey. 

 

Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Wells & Septic only available at this site.”  

 

Planning and Development:  This parcel is located in the Northern, rural portion of the County where there 

are several large poultry farms, large estate lots, and a mixture of larger homes and smaller cottages.  Mr. 

Elzey has gifted his son a 2-acre portion of his 5-acre tract.  The Family Density Lot Exception (Section 133-

337) for the creation of not more than five total lots (including the parent tract) for a bona fide intra-

family transfer such that adherence to the minimum lot dimensions for the land use category or zoning 

district where the lots are located is not required. For example, a family density exception may be 

approved such that a five-acre parcel, zoned RA residential exurban, may be subdivided into a three-acre 

lot and a two-acre lot for a bona fide intra-family transfer.  The applicant proposes to have a new 1800 

square foot manufactured home on the rear portion of the parent parcel.   The property is such that no 

structures are visible from the public road. The applicant’s “stick built” home will be on the remainder of 

parcel on the 3.02 tract.  The request is not completely out of character for the area.  (Over the past two 

years, the department has processed five applications for this type of request.  All of which were approved 

by the Board of Commissioners.)       

 

Public Works Department: No comments necessary.   

 

  

69



  

4 
 

 
 
THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON THE 
FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 
(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 
 
(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use classification; 
 
(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of the public; 
 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual 
property owner; 
 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 
 
(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered 
in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the property; and 
 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special hardships, 
incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
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Photo of Parcel: 
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ZA 23-04 
Planning Commission Meeting June 20, 2023 

Board of Commission Hearing July 20, 2023 
 

 
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to zone a 3.18-acre portion of the parcel from R-A to RSR for the purpose of 
subdividing the property.     
 
 

Applicant Keith Mulkey obo Gladys Voyles 

Amendment # ZA 23-04 

Request 
Rezone Property from R-A to RSR 
 

Proposed Use To subdivide a 3.18-acre portion of the parent parcel 

Current Zoning R-A 

Future Land Use Rural Agricultural 

Acreage 3.18 of a 30.72 acre parcel 

Location 8924 Kelly Bridge Road 

Commercial Square footage n/a 

Road Classification Public 

Tax Parcel 039 011 

Dawson Trail Segment n/a 

Commission District 1 

DRI No 

Planning Commission 

Recommendation 
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Direction Existing Zoning Existing Use 

North R-A Single Family Residential 

South R-A Single Family Residential 

East R-A Single Family Residential  

West R-A Vacant Land 
 
 

According to the Comprehensive Plan and accompanying Future Land Use Plan, the subject property is 

identified as Rural Agricultural.  The exurban residential area is neither exclusively agricultural nor 

exclusively residential. Much of this area is rural, agricultural, steeply sloping, and/or forest land. The 

minimum lot size of five (5) acres is the least amount of land that is considered necessary to sustain viable 

agricultural or forestry operations. Most of the land in this future land use classification has steeply sloping 

mountain and hillside topography. It is attractive from a residential market standpoint for Rural 

Agricultural development, given the scenic mountain views. This area is well beyond the projected limits 

of development during the 20-year planning horizon (to 2028). In the context of growth management, a 

five-acre minimum lot for subdivisions is expected to prevent suburban subdivision development, though 

amenities-driven (i.e., mountain views) exurban development is still likely despite the five-acre minimum 

lot size. Although most agriculture shown on the future land use plan map is cropland, some agricultural 

operations such as poultry houses may result in odors, dust, noise, or other effects which can be 

incompatible with single-lot residential development, which is permitted in this land use category. 

Although designated as Rural Agriculture, property owners continue to have low-density residential 

subdivision rights. Within the designated agricultural belt along the west side of the Etowah River, 

subdivision for detached, single-family residences may be appropriate if developed at lot sizes of five acres 

or more. If subdivided, lands in the agricultural belt should adhere to conservation subdivision principles 

in order to retain as much of the belt as possible, thereby protecting sensitive habitat along the river and 

also contributing to objectives of protecting the existing water supply watershed.  

Land Uses: Rural Residential, Parks, Recreation and Conservation, Forestry, Agriculture Agricultural Retail 
Zoning Districts: Residential Agriculture, Agriculture 

 

 

85



  

3 
 

 

County Agency Comments:  

 

Environmental Health Department: “The home was built in 1966 and we have no records on file.  Septic 

permitting Dawson County began in 1970.  We have not made a site evaluation of the property.  We 

recommend that a septic system re-evaluation be performed by our office to determine the existing 

septic tank location.”    

 

Emergency Services: No comments necessary.   

 

Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: No public water or sewer available at this site.  Wells and septic only.   

 

Planning and Development:  The Future Land Use designation of the parcel is Rural Agriculture; the 

request to rezone to RSR is not consistent with the adopted Land Use.  The six parcels within .6 mile 

range of Kelly Bridge Road range in size from 1.5 acres to 3.78 acres (all zoned R-A) were subdivided 

prior to 1994, only three of which are platted and recorded.  A lot of recorded is defined as: Whenever a 

lot or plat has been legally and duly recorded with the County Clerk of Superior Court prior to February 

23, 1998 and actually exists as so shown or described, it shall be deemed a lot of record. In addition, lots 

legally recorded that met zoning standards in place at the time of recordation, but do not meet 

standards currently in place are also considered lots of record.  Although said lot may not contain 

sufficient land area or lot frontage to meet the minimum lot size requirements of the current zoning 

such lot may be used as a building site provided that all other requirements of the district are met and 

that building plans are consistent with all state and local health codes. If the Panning Commission finds 

the request to be consistent with the existing land (density) patterns; staff would recommend the 

zoning classification of RRE (Rural Residential Estates) to be more complimentary of area and the Future 

Land Use designation.      

 

Public Works Department: No comments necessary.   

  

86



  

4 
 

 

 
 
THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON THE 
FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 
(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 
 
(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use classification; 
 
(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of the public; 
 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual 
property owner; 
 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 
 
(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered 
in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the property; and 
 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special hardships, 
incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
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ZA 23-05 
Planning Commission Meeting June 20, 2023 
Board of Commission Hearing July 20, 2023 

 
 
Applicant Proposal 

The applicant is seeking to zone the property from R-A (Residential Agriculture) to C-HB (Commercial 
Highway Business) to develop a self-storage facility.    
 
 

Applicant Jim King obo Tiger Den Storage 

Amendment # ZA 23-05 

Request 
Rezone Property from R-A to C-HB 
 

Proposed Use Self-Storage Facility 

Current Zoning R-A 

Future Land Use C-OI (Commercial Office Institutional) 

Acreage 8.32 acres 

Location Dawson Forest Road 

Commercial Square footage 109,850 

Road Classification County Collector 

Tax Parcel 106 057 002 

Dawson Trail Segment n/a 

Commission District 4 

DRI No 

Planning Commission 
Recommendation 
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6/13/2023 

 

  Direction Zoning Existing Use 

North RSRMM & CPCD Single and Multi-Family Residential 

South RS Single Family Residential 

East CPCD & C-HB Child Care Facility & Single Family 
Residential 

West R-A Single Family Residential 
 
According to the Comprehensive Plan of Dawson County this parcel is identified as Office Professional.  
This category is for land dedicated to business and service establishments that do not have retail sales 
and which operate in an office or intuitional environment. It is a subset of commercial land use. For the 
purpose of this plan, office land uses are addressed separately from commercial uses because they are 
more compatible with residential land uses and can serve as a transitional land use between commercial 
and residential areas. 
These developments typically feature commercial or service-related operations with public  
access, but the customer base is not as heavy or frequent as with retail and there is minimal need for 
dynamic signage. These developments should feature little/no nuisance activity and employ designs with 
extensive landscaping, minimal parking, and architectural elements like masonry and pitched roofs that 
are compatible with suburban residential settings. 
 
Land Uses  
Office buildings • Business parks • Neighborhood commercial • Medical facilities • Churches 
Zoning Districts  
Office - Professional 
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County Agency Comments:  

 

Engineering Department:      

 

Environmental Health Department: “Application states that there is public water and sewer available at 

the site.  No health hazards in the area in which we are aware.” 

 

Emergency Services:  No comments returned as of 6.9.2023 

 

Etowah Water & Sewer Authority: “Water is available across the street (for domestic use).  If water main 

is impacted, contact EWSA.  Sewer is available across the street.  If sewer main is impacted, contact 

EWSA.”  

 

Planning and Development:  The request for self-storage is of a service nature and provides a low intensity 

use as a transition between commercial along Dawson Forest to residential.  The concept plan depicts 

open space and buffers.    
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THE PLANNING COMMISSION SHALL MAKE ITS RECOMMENDATIONS BASED ON 
THE FOLLOWING CRITERIA: 
 
(1)  The existing uses and classification of nearby property; 
 
(2)  The extent to which property values are diminished by the particular land use classification; 
 
(3)  The extent to which the destruction of property values of the applicant promotes the health, 
safety, morals, or general welfare of the public; 
 
(4)  The relative gain to the public, as compared to the hardship imposed upon the individual 
property owner; 
 
(5)  The suitability of the subject property for the proposed land use classification; 
 
(6)  The length of time the property has been vacant under the present classification, considered 
in the context of land development in the area in the vicinity of the property; and 
 
(7) The specific, unusual, or unique facts of each case, which give rise to special hardships, 
incurred by the applicant and/or surrounding property owners. 
 
 
 
 
  

106



  

5 
6/13/2023 

-Photo of the Parcel- 
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